

No. S259364

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

SUNDAR NATARAJAN, M.D.,

Petitioner and Appellant,

v.

DIGNITY HEALTH

Respondent.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
Third Appellate District
Case No. C085906

On Appeal from the Superior Court for the State of California,
County of San Joaquin,
The Honorable Barbara A. Kronlund
Superior Court Case No. STK-CV-UWM-2016-4821

**APPLICATION OF ADVENTIST HEALTH; KAISER
FOUNDATION HOSPITALS; MEMORIALCARE HEALTH
SYSTEM; PROVIDENCE ST. JOSEPH HEALTH; SHARP
HEALTHCARE; AND SUTTER HEALTH FOR LEAVE TO
FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT DIGNITY HEALTH**

TERRI D. KEVILLE (State Bar No. 162492)

DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP

865 S. Figueroa St., Suite 2400

Los Angeles, California 90017-2566

(213) 633-6800

(213) 633-6899 fax

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

**ADVENTIST HEALTH KAISER FOUNDATION HOSPITALS;
MEMORIALCARE HEALTH SYSTEM; PROVIDENCE
ST. JOSEPH HEALTH; SHARP HEALTHCARE; AND
SUTTER HEALTH**

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICI CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT DIGNITY HEALTH**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	12
II. HOW PEER REVIEW WORKS IN CALIFORNIA HOSPITALS	13
A. Peer Review at Hospitals is Mandatory and Ongoing.	13
B. Peer Review Hearings at Hospitals Differ from Other Types of Administrative Proceedings.	15
C. Peer Review Participants Do Their Best to Conduct Proceedings Fairly While Protecting Patients.	17
III. ARGUMENT	20
A. Using a Knowledgeable, Experienced Hearing Officer in a Peer Review Hearing Is Beneficial to All Participants—Not Unfair.	20
1. Hospitals want and need to do peer review right. Courts cannot presume hospitals will act improperly, or that knowledgeable hearing officers who regularly preside over peer review hearings harbor financial bias.	20
2. A pool of knowledgeable, experienced hearing officers is good for all participants.	27
3. Peer review hearing officers can't decide hearings—and physician hearing panel members are highly unlikely to defer to an attorney on the merits of an action.	29
B. Dr. Natarajan is wrong that only actual patient harm warrants adverse peer review action, and that despite the unchallenged substantial	

APPLICATION TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF;
PROPOSED BRIEF - 7

evidence against him, he should get to sue the
hospital now. 30

IV. CONCLUSION..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Bonner v. Sisters of Providence (1987)
194 Cal.App.3d 437 30

Bowles v. Glick Brothers Lumber Company (9th Cir.
1945)
146 F.2d 566 24

*California Shoppers, Inc. v. Royal Globe Insurance
Company* (1985)
175 Cal. App. 3d 1 24

California Teachers Association v. State of California
(1999)
20 Cal.4th 327 26

County of San Diego v. Mason (2012)
209 Cal.App.4th 376 25

El-Attar v. Hollywood Presbyterian Medical Center
(2013)
56 Cal.4th 976 22, 27

Ezekial v. Winkley (1977)
20 Cal.3d 267 19

Gill v. Mercy Hospital (1988)
199 Cal.App.3d 889 21

Haas v. County of San Bernardino (2002)
27 Cal.4th 1017 15, 20, 25, 27

*Hongsathavij v. Queen of Angels Hollywood
Presbyterian Medical Center* (1998)
62 Cal.App.4th 1123 21

<i>Inyo Citizens for Better Planning v. Board of Supervisors</i> (2009) 180 Cal.App.4th 1	24
<i>Kaiser Found. Hosps. v. Super. Ct.</i> (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 85	19, 20
<i>Kibler v. Northern Inyo County Local Hospital District</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 192	12
<i>Major v. Memorial Hospitals Ass'n</i> (1999) 71 Cal.App.4th 1380	22
<i>Marmion v. Mercy Hospital & Medical Center</i> (1983) 145 Cal.App.3d 72	31
<i>Medical Staff of Sharp Memorial Hospital v. Superior Court (Pancoast)</i> (2004) 121 Cal.App.4th 173	19, 31
<i>Mileikowsky v. West Hills Hospital & Medical Center</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 1259	29
<i>Oliver v. Board of Trustees of Eisenhower Medical Center</i> (1986) 181 Cal.App.3d 824	17
<i>Pinsker v. Pacific Coast Society of Orthodontists</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 541	19
<i>Rhee v. El Camino Hospital District</i> (1988) 201 Cal.App.3d 477	19, 21, 23
<i>Rosenblit v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 231 Cal.App.3d 1434	26
<i>Topanga Association for a Scenic Community v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 506	28

<i>Yaqub v. Salinas Valley Memorial Healthcare System</i> (2004) 122 Cal.App.4th 474	20, 25
--	--------

STATUTES

California Business and Professions Code	
§ 809.....	16, 18
§ 809(a)	16
§ 809(a)(6)	19
§ 809(a)(7)	31
§ 809.2(a)	15, 29
§ 809.2(b)	20, 29
§ 809.3.....	28
§ 2400.....	13
 California Civil Code	
§ 3545.....	24
§ 3548.....	25
 California Evidence Code § 664	 23
California Government Code § 11513(c).....	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

42 C.F.R. § 488.5(a).....	14
Title 22 California Code of Regulations §§ 70701 and 70703	14
42 Code of Federal Regulations §§ 482.12 and 482.22	14
http://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billNavClient.xhtml?bill_id=200920100AB120	26
The Joint Commission, <i>Comprehensive Accreditation Manual for Hospitals</i> , MS.08.01.03 (2018).....	14
